Effective for the terms of office commencing after the election of April 1999, 
and prior to the election of April 2003, the compensation of elected officials shall 
be established as follows: 

1. The compensation of the Village President shall be nine hundred dollars 
($900.00) per month or ten thousand eight hundred dollars ($10,800.00) per 
annum. The Village President shall not receive any insurance benefits through 
the Village. 

2. The compensation of Village Trustees shall be six hundred dollars ($600.00) 
per month or seven thousand two hundred dollars ($7,200.00) per annum. The 
Village Trustees shall not receive any insurance benefits through the Village. 

B. Effective for the terms of office commencing after the election of April 2003, 
the compensation of elected officials shall be established as follows: 

1. The compensation of the Village President shall be nine hundred dollars 
($900.00) per month or ten thousand eight hundred dollars ($10,800.00) per 
annum. The Village President shall also qualify for the same health insurance 
benefits as regular full time, nonunion employees of the Village as approved in 
the annual budget, except that the total premium for any health insurance 
option offered by the Village and accepted by the Village President shall be paid 
by the Village President. 

2. The compensation of Village Trustees shall be six hundred dollars ($600.00) 
per month or seven thousand two hundred dollars ($7,200.00) per annum. The 
Village Trustees shall also qualify for the same health insurance benefits as 
regular full time, nonunion employees of the Village as approved in the annual 
budget, except that the total premium for any health insurance option offered

[...]

as approved in the annual budget, except that the total premium for any health 
insurance option offered by the Village and accepted by the Village President 
shall be paid by the Village President. 

2. The compensation of Village Trustees shall be on thousand and two hundred 
fifty dollars ($1,250) per month or fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) per annum. 
The Village Trustees shall also qualify for the same health insurance benefits as 
regular full time, nonunion employees of the Village as approved in the annual 
budget, except that the total premium for any health insurance option offered

[...]

The compensation of the Village Clerk shall be as follows: 

1. Effective for the term of office commencing in April 2005, and running through 
March 31, 2006, the Village Clerk shall be paid on the same biweekly pay 
schedule as regular full time employees of the Village at a rate of pay equal to 
seventy thousand one hundred twenty three dollars ($70,123.00) per annum. 

2. The annual rate of pay for the Village Clerk shall be increased by three percent 
(3%) on April 1, 2006, April 1, 2007, and April 1, 2008. 

3. The Village Clerk shall qualify for the same benefits and be subject to the same 
general work hour requirements as regular full time employees of the Village.